BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-650-100
Issue 2, May, 1966
AT&TCo Standard
TELEPHONE SET - 1671A-TYPE
Callmammatlc”
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, “OPERATION,

SECTION 502-650-100
TABLE A
COORDINATED COLOR ORDERING INFORMATION
TEL. MOUNTING FACE-
COLOR SET HANDSET CORD PLATE WINDOW
Black 1671A1-3 G3AR-3 D50Y-3 P–82G270 P–82G170
Moss Green* -51 -51 –51 P–82G271 P–82G171
Pastel Yellow –56 –56 -56 P–82G272 P–82G172
White* –58 -58 –58 P–82G273 P–82G173
Rose Pink –59 -59 –59 P–82G274 P–82G174
Light Beige* –60 -60 –60 P–82G275 P-82G175
Light Gray* -61 -61 –61 P-82G270 P–82G170
Aqua Blue –62 –62 –62 P–82G276 P–82G176
Turquoise –64 -64 –64 P-82G277 P–82G177
Black 1671 A7-3+ G3AR–3 D50Y–3 P-82G370 P-82G170
Moss Green* –51 -51 -51 P–82G371 P–82G171
Pastel Yellow –56 –56 –56 P–82G372 P–82G172
White* -58 –58 –58 P–82G373 P-82G173
Rose Pink –59 -59 -59 P-82G374 P-82G174
Light Beige* -60 -60 -60 P–82G375 P–82G175
Light Gray* -61 -61 –61 P–82G370 P–82G170
Aqua Blue –62 –62 -62 P–82G376 P–82G176
Turquoise -64 -64 -64 P–82G377 P–82G177
*Available colors, other colors obtained on special order,
fInformational code only.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 A 21A power unit is required for the
1671A-type telephone sets. When selecting
a location for the power unit, the following limi-
tations apply:
(a) Must be located within 18 inches of a
3 wire, 105 to 130 volt ac power outlet that
is not under control of a wall switch.
(b) Must be located within 95 feet of the tele-
phone set when 24 gauge inside wire is used
or within 190 feet if two inside wire conductors
are used for each lead.
(c) Must be separated a minimum of 3 feet
from a 55B control unit.
R
~
Verify all power connections at 21A
E
A power unit and telephone set. Improper
D connections can cause damage to the
dialer unit. See Table B for connec-
tions.
3.02 A bracket is supplied with the 21A power
unit for wall mounting. The unit must be
mounted in a vertical position (power cord
down). Try the bracket on the power unit, before
mounting, to determine the top of bracket Fig. 5.
3.o3 For detailed description and a schematic
drawing of the 21A power unit, refer to
CD- and SD-81779-01.
3.04 When a 673A transmitter is added to the
1671A1 telephone set, refer to Table C
for connections. Table A shows the coordinated-
color faceplate required for the internal trans-
mitter. Choose the appropriate color opposite the
listing for a 1671A7 set. Example: a 673A trans-
mitter unit is added to a 1671 A1-51 (Moss Green)
set. The proper faceplate to accommodate the
transmitter is P-82G371 as found in Table A.
3.o5 Table D shows possible conversion con-
nections from pickup to signaling for the
buttons on the 635A2 key. Remove locking pin
Page 4

so as not to inconvenience the customer by requiring
the entry of listings on a new directory tape.
5.o5 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys, it was necessary
to remove faceplate, key collar, and button for
lamp replacement.
6. CONNECTION INDEX
Table B—Power Unit Connections
Table C-3B Speakerphone Connections for
Adding 673A Transmitter to 1671A1
Set
Table D—Conversion of 635A2 Key—Pickup to
Signaling
Table E—Connections for Adding Station Busy
Lamp
Table F—Wiring Options
Fig. 13—1671A1 Telephone Set—Connections
Page 11
Revised January 1973
SECTION 502-650-100
TABLE B
POWER UNIT CONNECTIONS (See Note)
/-
21 TYPE INSIDE 66 E3-25
POWER UNIT WIRING CONN.
D60Y
TERMINAL DESIG. CABLE BLK.
MOUNTING CORD
OLD NEW COND. CLIP PIN
CON-
LEAD
(21A) (21A1) COLOR NO. NO.
DUCTOR
COLOR
DESIG.
AC AC W-BL 34 17 O-Y AC
-9 *AC ~AC GRD BL-W 33 42 Y-o AC GRD
*REp GRD ~DC GRD ‘-G
28 14 BR-BK AMP GRD
4 G-W 16 8 G-R SCS GRD
— — w-o 22 11 BL-BK –24V
+ + o-w 10 5 s-w +24v
*Strap these terminals, use minimum 20 GA. wire.
~AC GRD and DC GRD terminals are strapped at factory.
Note: To prevent “hum” in talking circuits, place a strap between a mounting screw for the terminal
strip and REP GRD or DC GRD.
b
~
Be sure power connections are correct. Wrong or reversed connections may damage the
E
A 51A dial.
D
Page 12
Reissued January 1973
i
1SS 2, SECTION 502-650-100
TABLE C
3B SPEAKERPHONE CONNECTIONS FOR ADDING 673A
TRANSMITTER TO 1671A1 SET
CONNECT EXTEND TO
TO 55B CONTROL
101 UNIT TERM.
LEAD I 673A
DESIG. TRMTR
D50Y*
MTG. CORD
4 11
20 12
lR BR-V
Ml S-BK BL-V